

i>¿
SECTION-III

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 28302 OF 2011 and 29555 of 2013
WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Commissioner, Central Excise &
Customs, Surat-I.
-VERSUS-

.....Petitioner

M/s Santosh Textile Mills. Etc.
.....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

SLP (C) NO. 28302 OF 2011

The office report was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 4th October, 2013, when the following order was passed:-

“Service report in respect of the sole respondent is awaited from the concerned District Court. Reminder be issued.

List again on 1.11.2013.”

It is submitted that A.D. card duly signed has been received back from the District Judge Surat, Gujarat as per earlier notice as directed by Ld. Registrar dated 19th July 2013 which was send to District Court on 22nd August, 2013 but the compliance report has not been received so far.

It is further submitted that reminder with regard to sending the compliance report of show cause notice has been issued by speed post. Compliance report from District Court, Surat is still awaited.

....2/-

-2-

SLP (C) NO.29555 of 2013

The matter was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10th September 2013, when the following order was passed:

“Delay condoned.

Learned counsel for the petitioner states that the issues raised in this petition are identical with the issues raised in SLP(C) No. 28302 of 2011.

Taking into consideration the statement so made by learned counsel, we issue notice.

Tag with SLP(C) No. 28302 of 2011.”

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to the sole respondent by registered A.D. post on 4th October 2013. Mr. K.V. Sreekumar, Advocate has on 28th October 2013 filed vakalatnama/ appearance on behalf of sole respondent. Service of notice is complete but no counter affidavit has been filed so far.

The office report is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court for orders.

Dated this the 31st day of October, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate
Central Agency Section
2. Mr. K.V. Sreekumar, Advocate
119, Lawyer Chambers

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR